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ORDER APPROVING 2020 
DISTRIBUTIONS 

 
 

ISSUED: December 5, 2019 
 

The Public Service Commission (PSC) adopts the Division of Public Utilities’ (DPU) 

recommendations for Utah Universal Public Telecommunications Support Fund (“UUSF”) 

distributions for the year 2020, which the DPU filed in the above captioned dockets on October 

1, 2019.1  

BACKGROUND 

On October 1, 2019, the DPU filed comments and supporting exhibits in all of these 

dockets, recommending 2020 UUSF distribution amounts for each of the carriers. On October 7, 

2019, the PSC issued a Notice of Filing and Comment Period (“Notice”), allowing carriers to 

request an alternative process by November 1, 2019 and to submit comments on the DPU’s 

recommendation by October 25, 2019. The Notice allowed interested parties to file replies by 

November 27, 2019.  The PSC received no comments from any carrier or other interested party. 

                                                 
1 The DPU filed corrected comments in Docket No. 19-040-01 on October 3, 2019. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based on the DPU’s uncontested recommendations and supporting exhibits, we find and 

conclude the DPU’s recommended 2020 UUSF distribution amounts reflect the amount for 

which each carrier is eligible pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-8b-15.  

  Table 1 summarizes the 2020 UUSF distributions as recommended by the DPU. 

Table 1 

Docket No. Company 2020 UUSF 
Payment 

19-040-01 Central Utah Telephone, Inc. dba CentraCom $0  

19-041-03 Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah dba Frontier 
Communications of Utah $0  

19-042-01 Emery Telephone d/b/a Emery Telcom $1,074,956  
19-043-01 Gunnison Telephone Company $189,613  
19-046-01 Manti Telephone Company $857,308  

19-050-01 Navajo Communications Company, Inc. dba Frontier Navajo 
Communications Company $0  

19-051-01 Beehive Telephone Company, Inc. $1,023,104  
19-052-01 South Central Utah Telephone Association, Inc. $5,287,743  
19-053-01 UBTA-UBET Communications, Inc. d/b/a STRATA Networks $1,658,233  
19-054-01 Union Telephone Company, Inc. $0  
19-576-01 Skyline Telecom d/b/a CentraCom $0  
19-2180-01 All West Communications, Inc. $1,142,077  
19-2201-01 Bear Lake Communications, Inc. $0  
19-2302-01 Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc. $1,702,733  
19-2303-01 Hanksville Telcom, Inc. $27,867  
19-2419-01 Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC $3,194,102   

 Total $16,157,736  
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ORDER 

 Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, the DPU’s recommended 2020 UUSF 

distributions are approved. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, December 5, 2019. 
 

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#311379 

 
 
 

Notice of Opportunity for Agency Review or Rehearing 
 
 Pursuant to §§ 63G-4-301 and 54-7-15 of the Utah Code, an aggrieved party may request 
agency review or rehearing of this written Order by filing a written request with the PSC within 
30 days after the issuance of this Order. Responses to a request for agency review or rehearing 
must be filed within 15 days of the filing of the request for review or rehearing. If the PSC does 
not grant a request for review or rehearing within 20 days after the filing of the request, it is 
deemed denied. Judicial review of the PSC’s final agency action may be obtained by filing a 
petition for review with the Utah Supreme Court within 30 days after final agency action. Any 
petition for review must comply with the requirements of §§ 63G-4-401 and 63G-4-403 of the 
Utah Code and Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure.  



DOCKET NOS. 19-040-01, 19-041-03, 19-042-01, 19-043-01, 19-046-01, 19-050-01, 
19-051-01, 19-052-01, 19-053-01, 19-054-01, 19-576-01, 19-2180-01, 19-2201-01, 19-2302-01, 

19-2303-01, and 19-2419-01 
 

- 5 - 
 

  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on December 5, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Ross Cox (rcox@centracom.com)  
Bear Lake Communications, Inc. 
Central Utah Telephone, Inc. 
Skyline Telecom 
 
Jenny Prescott (jenny.prescott@allwest.com)  
All West Communications, Inc. 
 
Natalie Gleave (natalieg@gtelco.net)  
Kira Slawson (kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com) 
Pat Thorne (pat@thorne-cpa.com) 
Gunnison Telephone Company 
 
Brock Johansen (bjohansen@emerytelcom.com)  
Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc. 
Emery Telephone 
Hanksville Telcom, Inc. 
 
Bruce H. Todd (btodd@stratanetworks.com)  
Karl Searle (ksearle@stratanetworks.com) 
UBTA-UBET Communications, Inc. dba Strata Networks 
 
James Woody (jwoody@union-tel.com)  
Chris Reno (creno@unionwireless.com) 
Union Telephone Company 
 
Kip A. Wilson (kip@directcom.com)  
R. Michael Parish (michael@directcom.com) 
Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC 
 
Wendy Stewart (wendyw@socen.com)  
Annette Ormond (annetteo@socen.com) 
South Central Utah Telephone Association, Inc. 
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Dallas Cox (dallasc@mail.manti.com) 
Tami Hansen (tami@manti.com) 
Manti Telephone Company 
 
Cameron Francis (cameron.francis@beehive.net) 
Charles Pritchett (charles.pritchett@beehive.net) 
Larry Mason (larry.mason@beehive.net) 
Beehive Telephone Company, Inc. 
 
Leslie Zink (leslie.zink@ftr.com) 
Jessica Matushek (jessica.matushek@ftr.com) 
Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah dba Frontier Communications of Utah 
Navajo Communications Company, Inc. dba Frontier Navajo Communications Company   
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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